Princecraft Versailles 22 SS (Not in Production)
Brief Summary

The Versailles 22 SS makes a great platform for cruising, entertaining or just slipping up on your favorite
beach. She is rated to carry up to 16 people and has a thirty-four gallon fuel cell in the stern.

Price

Base Price

Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the

builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

Key Features

e H36 sheet stock for their construction

Seat bottoms are hinged so they will stay on board

Sink with pump handle attached to a five-gallon fresh water container
Cockpit area has an L-shaped lounger

Easy to trailer

Tilt wheel with removable windshield

Clarion stereo and digital in-dash depth and speed gauges

Pontoon has spray shields and the corners are reinforced and protected

Test Results
RPM MPH Knots
1000 2 1.7
1500 3.4 2.9
2000 4.7 4
2500 5.7 5
3000 6.9 6

GPH

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.7

0.8

MPG

19.5

33.5

23.25

8.14

8.63

NMPG

16.96

29.13

20.22

7.08

7.5

STAT. MILE

597

1025

711

249

264
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NM

519

891

619

217

230

dBa

63

63

74

72

12



RPM MPH Knots GPH
3500 8.3 7.2 1
4000 St 8.1 1.6
4500 12 10.4 1.8
5000 14.1 12.2 2.5
5500 16.6 14.4 4.6

View the test results in metric units
PrincecraftVersailles22SS.jpg

Specifications
Length Overall
BEAM
Dry Weight
Tested Weight
Draft
Draft Up
Draft Down
Air Draft

Deadrise/Transom

MPG

8.25

5.81

6.64

5.62

3.61

NMPG

7.17

5.05

S5.77

4.89

3.14

STAT. MILE

252

178

203

172

110

22' 3"

8'6"

1,967 Ibs.
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NM

220

155

177

150

96

dBa

77

78

82

84

83



Max Headroom

Bridge Clearance

Weight Capacity

Person Capacity

Fuel Capacity

Water Capacity

Length on Trailer

Height on Trailer

Trailer Weight

Total Weight

Aft Deck

Salon Inside Width

Salon Fore & Aft

Salon Height

Salon Volume

Galley Volume

Master SR Width

open

34 gal.
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Master SR fore & Aft
Master SR Overhead
Master SR Volume

Eng. Room Volume

Accderation Times & Conditions

Time to Plane 4.5 sec.

0to 20

Ratio

Props 10 aluminum

Load 2 persons, 1/4 fuel, no water, min. gear

Climate 67 deg., 98% humid., wind: 0-5 knots; seas: calm

Princecraft Versailles 22 Sport Seating

Test By Capt. Bob Smith

| recently traveled up to Knoxville, Tennessee to test out Princecraft’'s Versailles 22 for 2003. The weather
was definitely feeling like the fall had arrived. The colors in the trees were awesome but the cold rain | could
do without. Just like in Florida, wait long enough and it will change. It took two days, but it did change. Doug
Sexton, Sales Development Manager for Princecraft, was patient and kept the crew entertained when he
really would rather have been preparing for his trip to Canada and the plant, but we traded stories and
waited together.

The wait was worth it. The Princecraft line lived up to its billing and tested out well. They made some
changes from last year’s model. One change was putting the railings inside the exterior walls. Doug said
they didn’t want to just follow the rest and have the problems they have with putting them inside and now
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they know how to do it and not hurt the looks or stability of the boat. They only use H36 sheet stock for their
construction whereas most others use roll stock and H32-34. This should mean more strength in the hull
and logs as it increased strength factor by about 25% according to Doug. Another change is that they build
for today’s adults. We have all changed and evolution seems to be making us bigger, so it makes sense that
they need to consider this when building products for us. They seem to have a great control over their
vendors as well. Ninety percent of their suppliers are within eyesight of their plant in Princeville, Quebec.
After entering from the front, you have a choice of two captain’s chairs or bench seating in the bow. Both
captain’s chairs swivel and have flip up arms. They have high backs and are very well cushioned. Cup
holders with small stuff trays are in each corner pod which house the docking lights and navigation lights.
The forward bench seats are plush and have rotocast shells for storage underneath. Seat bottoms are
hinged so they will stay on board even in the strongest breeze. A portable two-cup holder fits into any of the
bench seats. A small prototype filler sun pad for the front area does add space for tanning.

At the galley you have a sink with pump handle attached to a five-gallon fresh water container stored below.
You also have a drainable covered storage compartment and cup holder here at the galley.

The helm station has typical gauge arrangement, three spoke tilt wheel removable windshield, Clarion
stereo and digital in-dash depth and speed gauges. The cockpit area has an L shaped lounger with hinged
seat bottoms and rotocast storage below. A large sun pad stretches across the back above the stern
seating. The port side of the L seating has a nicely angled back in the corner for stretching out and enjoying
the sun. The batteries are stored under the stern section of the L seating. The sun pad lifts to expose
access to the engine and the fuel cell. The left side of the pad flips up for access to the swim ladder and
holds the optional changing station.

The Versailles 22 Sport Seating model is 22 feet 4 inches long and 8 feet 6 inches wide. She was easy to
trailer, slipping right up on the bunks like slicing butter. She only weighs 2000 pounds dry weight and can
handle up to a 90 hp outboard engine. She is rated to carry up to 16 people and has a thirty-four gallon fuel
cell in the stern. Her pontoons are 25 inches in diameter and are 2 mm thick. The pontoon has spray shields
and the corners are reinforced and protected.

She tested out well when we ran her up and down the river. She idled at 1000 rpms with her 50hp Mercury
50L Bigfoot outboard. We registered cruise at about 4500 rpms and 1.8 gph while top end was 5500 rpms
burning 4.6 gph. Cruise rate fuel burn would be about 6.64 gph for a range of 203 miles on a tank while top
end would get you 110 miles on the tank. Noise was no problem, never reaching over 83 dBa.

The Versailles 22 SS makes a great platform for cruising, entertaining or just slipping up on your favorite
beach. Check it out for yourself at a local dealer.
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