# **Princecraft Versailles 22 SS (Not in Production) Brief Summary**

The Versailles 22 SS makes a great platform for cruising, entertaining or just slipping up on your favorite beach. She is rated to carry up to 16 people and has a thirty-four gallon fuel cell in the stern.

# Price

### Base Price

Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

## **Key Features**

- H36 sheet stock for their construction
- Seat bottoms are hinged so they will stay on board
- Sink with pump handle attached to a five-gallon fresh water container
- Cockpit area has an L-shaped lounger
- Easy to trailer
- Tilt wheel with removable windshield
- Clarion stereo and digital in-dash depth and speed gauges
- Pontoon has spray shields and the corners are reinforced and protected

### **Test Results**

RPM	МРН	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
1000	2	1.7	0.1	19.5	16.96	597	519	63
1500	3.4	2.9	0.1	33.5	29.13	1025	891	63
2000	4.7	4	0.2	23.25	20.22	711	619	74
2500	5.7	5	0.7	8.14	7.08	249	217	72
3000	6.9	6	0.8	8.63	7.5	264	230	72

RPM	МРН	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
3500	8.3	7.2	1	8.25	7.17	252	220	77
4000	9.3	8.1	1.6	5.81	5.05	178	155	78
4500	12	10.4	1.8	6.64	5.77	203	177	82
5000	14.1	12.2	2.5	5.62	4.89	172	150	84
5500	16.6	14.4	4.6	3.61	3.14	110	96	83

### View the test results in metric units

PrincecraftVersailles22SS.jpg

## **Specifications**

Length Overall	22' 3''
BEAM	8' 6''
Dry Weight	1,967 lbs.
Tested Weight	
Draft	~
Draft Up	
Draft Down	
Air Draft	
Deadrise/Transom	~

Max Headroom	open
Bridge Clearance	~
Weight Capacity	
Person Capacity	
Fuel Capacity	34 gal.
Water Capacity	~
Length on Trailer	
Height on Trailer	
Trailer Weight	
Total Weight	
Aft Deck	
Salon Inside Width	
Salon Fore & Aft	
Salon Height	
Salon Volume	
Galley Volume	
Master SR Width	

Master SR fore & Aft	
Master SR Overhead	
Master SR Volume	
Eng. Room Volume	

## **Acceleration Times & Conditions**

Time to Plane	4.5 sec.
0 to 20	
Ratio	
Props	10 aluminum
Load	2 persons, 1/4 fuel, no water, min. gear
Climate	67 deg., 98% humid., wind: 0-5 knots; seas: calm

#### Princecraft Versailles 22 Sport Seating

#### Test By Capt. Bob Smith

I recently traveled up to Knoxville, Tennessee to test out Princecraft's Versailles 22 for 2003. The weather was definitely feeling like the fall had arrived. The colors in the trees were awesome but the cold rain I could do without. Just like in Florida, wait long enough and it will change. It took two days, but it did change. Doug Sexton, Sales Development Manager for Princecraft, was patient and kept the crew entertained when he really would rather have been preparing for his trip to Canada and the plant, but we traded stories and waited together.

The wait was worth it. The Princecraft line lived up to its billing and tested out well. They made some changes from last year's model. One change was putting the railings inside the exterior walls. Doug said they didn't want to just follow the rest and have the problems they have with putting them inside and now

they know how to do it and not hurt the looks or stability of the boat. They only use H36 sheet stock for their construction whereas most others use roll stock and H32-34. This should mean more strength in the hull and logs as it increased strength factor by about 25% according to Doug. Another change is that they build for today's adults. We have all changed and evolution seems to be making us bigger, so it makes sense that they need to consider this when building products for us. They seem to have a great control over their vendors as well. Ninety percent of their suppliers are within eyesight of their plant in Princeville, Quebec. After entering from the front, you have a choice of two captain's chairs or bench seating in the bow. Both captain's chairs swivel and have flip up arms. They have high backs and are very well cushioned. Cup holders with small stuff trays are in each corner pod which house the docking lights and navigation lights. The forward bench seats are plush and have rotocast shells for storage underneath. Seat bottoms are hinged so they will stay on board even in the strongest breeze. A portable two-cup holder fits into any of the bench seats. A small prototype filler sun pad for the front area does add space for tanning. At the galley you have a sink with pump handle attached to a five-gallon fresh water container stored below. You also have a drainable covered storage compartment and cup holder here at the galley. The helm station has typical gauge arrangement, three spoke tilt wheel removable windshield, Clarion stereo and digital in-dash depth and speed gauges. The cockpit area has an L shaped lounger with hinged seat bottoms and rotocast storage below. A large sun pad stretches across the back above the stern seating. The port side of the L seating has a nicely angled back in the corner for stretching out and enjoying the sun. The batteries are stored under the stern section of the L seating. The sun pad lifts to expose access to the engine and the fuel cell. The left side of the pad flips up for access to the swim ladder and holds the optional changing station.

The Versailles 22 Sport Seating model is 22 feet 4 inches long and 8 feet 6 inches wide. She was easy to trailer, slipping right up on the bunks like slicing butter. She only weighs 2000 pounds dry weight and can handle up to a 90 hp outboard engine. She is rated to carry up to 16 people and has a thirty-four gallon fuel cell in the stern. Her pontoons are 25 inches in diameter and are 2 mm thick. The pontoon has spray shields and the corners are reinforced and protected.

She tested out well when we ran her up and down the river. She idled at 1000 rpms with her 50hp Mercury 50L Bigfoot outboard. We registered cruise at about 4500 rpms and 1.8 gph while top end was 5500 rpms burning 4.6 gph. Cruise rate fuel burn would be about 6.64 gph for a range of 203 miles on a tank while top end would get you 110 miles on the tank. Noise was no problem, never reaching over 83 dBa. The Versailles 22 SS makes a great platform for cruising, entertaining or just slipping up on your favorite

beach. Check it out for yourself at a local dealer.